not toll the AEDPA statute of limitations. Wall v. Kholi, 562 U.S. 545, 556, n.4 (2011); see also, Brown v. 

Sec’y, D.O.C., 530 F. 3d 1335, 1337 (11th Cir. 2008). 

6.  After 10112 days of non-tolled time had elapsed, on October 9, 2014, Forney filed a hundred 

twenty-one (121)  page Motion for Post Conviction Relief.  It was denied as time-barred on August 11, 

2 Judge White gave Forney the benefit of the doubt and computed 990 days of non-tolled time based on a finality